
 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Agenda 

Monday, 26 February 2024 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

Members: 

Chair: Councillor Musthak Ahmed 

Vice Chair: Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 

 
Councillor Ahmodur Khan, Councillor Abdul Malik, Councillor Abdul Mannan, Councillor 
Maisha Begum, Councillor Marc Francis, Councillor Asma Islam and Councillor Sabina 
Khan 

Co-opted Members:  
Jahid Ahmed and Halima Islam 

Deputies: Councillor Shafi Ahmed, Councillor Saif Uddin Khaled, Councillor Amin 

Rahman, Councillor James King, Councillor Sabina Akhtar and Councillor Mohammad 
Chowdhury 

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Thomas French, Democratic Services, 

Thomas.French@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 3048  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

The Local Government Act 2000 established the overview and scrutiny function for 
every council, with the key roles of:  
  

 Scrutinising decisions before or after they are made or implemented 

 Proposing new policies and commenting on draft policies, and 

 Ensuring customer satisfaction and value for money. 
  
The aim is to make the decision-making process more transparent, accountable and 
inclusive, and improve services for people by being responsive to their needs. Overview 
& Scrutiny membership is required to reflect the proportional political makeup of the 
council and, as well as council services, there are statutory powers to examine the 
impact of work undertaken by partnerships and outside bodies, including the Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Partnership and local health bodies. 
  
In Tower Hamlets, the function is exercised by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
(OSC). The OSC considers issues from across the council and partnership remit. The 
Committee has 3 Sub-Committees: 

 Children & Education Scrutiny Sub Committee 

 Health & Adults Scrutiny Sub Committee 

 Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Sub Committee 
 
The committee’s quorum is three voting members. 
 
Public Engagement 
 
OSC usually meets once per month (a few days before Cabinet, to allow scrutiny of 
decisions scheduled to be made there). These meetings are open to the public 
to attend, and a timetable for meeting dates and deadlines can be found on the 
Council’s website. More detail of how residents can engage with Overview and Scrutiny 
are available here 
Overview and scrutiny (towerhamlets.gov.uk) 
 
  

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327
https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/council_and_democracy/Overview-and-scrutiny.aspx


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

 
Monday, 26 February 2024 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

SECTION ONE 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (PAGES 7 - 8) 

 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the unrestricted minutes of the 
meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 8 and 29 January 2024. 
 
To follow 
 

4. BOROUGH COMMANDER SPOTLIGHT 

To follow 
 

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE QUERY AND ACTION LOG 



 
 

 

6. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  

To receive any petitions (to be notified at the meeting). 
 

7. VERBAL UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY LEADS  

To receive any petitions (to be notified at the meeting). 
 

8. FORTHCOMING DECISIONS (PAGES 9 - 26) 

To review forthcoming decisions expected to be taken by the Mayor and identify any 
areas of further Scrutiny for committee. 
 

9. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED CABINET PAPERS  

To consider the 21 February agenda of Cabinet and review and pre-decision questions 
that were submitted. 
 

10. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

11. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  

No decisions of the Mayor in Cabinet were ‘called in’. 
 

12. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  

To consider any other unrestricted business that the Chair considers to be urgent. 
 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 
recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the 
Section Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is 
commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If 
you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the 
Committee Officer present. 

 



 
 

 

 
 

SECTION TWO 
 

14. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  

Nil Items. 
 

15. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  

Nil Items. 
 

16. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL) CABINET 
PAPERS  

Nil Items. 
 

17. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  

To consider any other exempt/ confidential business that the Chair considers to be 
urgent. 
 

Next Meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Monday, 25 March 2024 at 5.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Whitechapel 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in 

Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI includes: (i) Your own relevant interests; 

(ii)Those of your spouse or civil partner; (iii) A person with whom the Member is living as 

husband/wife/civil partners. Other individuals, e.g. Children, siblings and flatmates do not need to 

be considered.  Failure to disclose or register a DPI (within 28 d
[...]
Assessment been 
carried out and if so the 
result of this 
Assessment? 

No 

Contact details for 
comments or additional 
information 

Ellie Kershaw 
(Acting Director, Growth and Economic Development)  
ellie.kershaw@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 

What supporting 
documents or other 
information will be 
available? 

Tower Hamlets Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee: 
Food Insecurity in Tower Hamlets 
Scrutiny Review 
 

Is there an intention to 
consider this report in 
private session and if so 
why? 

No, Unrestricted 
 

Title of Report 
 

Housing with Care Strategy 
2023-2033 
 

Ward 
All Wards 

Key Decision? 
Yes 

Summary of Decision To adopt the Housing with Care Strategy that sets out the high-quality housing 
with care options that the Council needs to deliver over the next ten years to 
meet the future care and support needs of residents whilst continuing to promote 
their independence and wellbeing. 

 

Decision maker 
Date of decision 

Cabinet 
27/03/24 

Community Plan 
Theme 

A council that works for you and listens to you 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Social Care 
 
 

Who will be consulted 
before decision is made 
and how will this 

NA  
 
 

Page 23



Forward Plan February 2024  
 

 
 

16 
 

consultation take place 

Has an Equality Impact 
Assessment been 
carried out and if so the 
result of this 
Assessment? 

A QA checklist will be completed, which confirms that the proposals have due 
regard to any equalities impacts for the population cohort concerned 

Contact details for 
comments or additional 
information 

Warwick Tomsett 
Joint Director, Integrated Commissioning  
warwick.tomsett@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 

What supporting 
documents or other 
information will be 
available? 

 

Is there an intention to 
consider this report in 
private session and if so 
why? 

No, Unrestricted 
 

Title of Report 
 

Community Engagement 
Strategy 2024-28 
 

Ward 
All Wards 

Key Decision? 
Yes 

Summary of Decision The 
[...]
 one online) 
• 2 X Workshop with residents through Equalities Hub members (hybrid) 
• Session with targeted residents (Somali, young people, Bangladeshi women) 
• Meetings with council service areas who are responsible for community 
engagement activities. 
 

Has an Equality Impact 
Assessment been 
carried out and if so the 
result of this 
Assessment? 

Equalities screening  tool has been completed at the end of this form] 
 
 
 

Contact details for 
comments or additional 
information 

Robin Beattie 
(Acting Director of Strategy Innovation and Transformation)  
robin.beattie@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 

What supporting 
documents or other 
information will be 
available? 

None 

Is there an intention to 
consider this report in 
private session and if so 
why? 

No, Unrestricted 
 

Title of Report 
 

Women’s Safety Action Plan 
 

Ward 
All Wards 

Key Decision? 
No 

Summary of Decision The Women’s Safety Action Plan includes details on work the Council and 
partners are taking to improve women’s safety across the borough. The Action 

Page 25



Forward Plan February 2024  
 

 
 

18 
 

Plan is based on recommendations made by Overview and Scrutiny Board. 

 

Decision maker 
Date of decision 

Cabinet 
24/04/24 

Community Plan 
Theme 

Empower Communities and Fight Crime 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Safer Communities 
 
 

Who will be consulted 
before decision is made 
and how will this 
consultation take place 

None required for this action plan. However multiple partners and report findings 
have helped develop the action plan. This is from across Council directorates 
such as Sports, Parks, Safer Neighbourhood Teams, private businesses, 
statutory organisations such as MPS and third sector needs. 
 
2019 internal and external VAWG consultation initially highlighted the issue 
around women’s safety. 

Has an Equality Impact 
Assessment been 
carried out and if so the 
result of this 
Assessment? 

Yes this will be carried out. 

Contact details for 
comments or additional 
information 

Ann Corbett 
(Director, Community Safety)  ann.corbett@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 

What supporting 
documents or other 
information will be 
available? 

The Women’s Safety Action Plan 
VAWG Strategy  
 
Background Paper: The Women’s Safety Overview & Scrutiny Report 

Is there an intention to 
consider this report in 
private session and if so 
why? 

No, Unrestricted 
 

Page 26


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND OTHER INTERESTS
	8 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
26/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 18:34  ON MONDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Musthak Ahmed  
Councillor Ahmodur Khan Scrutiny Lead for Adults and Health Services 
Councillor Abdul Malik Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety 
Councillor Abdul Mannan Scrutiny Lead for Housing and Regeneration 
Councillor Asma Islam 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar 
Councillor Mohammad 
Chowdhury   

 

 
Other Councillors Present in Person: 

Councillor Abu Chowdhury Cabinet Member for Safer Communities) 
 

Co-optees Present in Person: 

Jahid Ahmed  
 

Co-optees In Attendance Virtually: 

Halima Islam   
 

Officers Present in Person: 

Ann Corbett 
Keith Stanger 
Afazul Hoque 
Daniel Kerr 
Thomas French 

(Director of Community Safety) 
(Head of Neighbourhood Operations) 
(Head of Corporate Strategy & Communities) 
(Strategy and Policy Lead) 
(Democratic Services Officer (Committees)) 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillors Bodrul Choudhury, Marc Francis and Sabina Khan. Councillor 
Sabina Ahktar was in attendance as a substitute.  Halima Islam gave 
apologies as she was joining online. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
26/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were received at the 
meeting. Cllr Ahmodur Khan stated a family relationship with a London 
Metropolitan Police Officer. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Chair Moved  and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 8 and 29 January 2024 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 

4. BOROUGH COMMANDER SPOTLIGHT  
 
Councillor Abu Chowdhury, Cabinet Member for Safer Communities, Ann 
Corbett, Director of Community Safety, Keith Stanger, Head of 
Neighbourhood Operations, introduced the item, highlighting the council’s 
work on community safety, the council and the police, and the Violence 
Against Women and Girls campaign. 
 
Local residents provided testimony on their lived experiences of community 
policing and women’s experiences within the borough. They highlighted the 
importance of access to safe, well lit roads, self-defence classes, building up 
trust with women across different communities and how the police need to 
continue to listen to women when issues are brought up. 
 
The committee raised the following comments and questions: 

 What does accessible access to police mean to you? Residents 
highlighted how important it is to know where women can go to ensure 
they will be heard and be safe. The women’s inclusive team has done 
a lot of work around this and supported many women where English is 
not a first language. 

 What current issues can you report to the committee on safety on the 
streets and how can the council work with the police to ensure there is 
a more community facing approach? Residents reflected that there has 
been a decline in police patrolling the streets and a lot of areas are not 
well lit, with reporting about street lighting taking a lot of time to be 
fixed. Parks and larger outdoor areas feel unsafe due to a lack of 
lighting and CCTV. 

 What do you think is the council’s role in building trust in the community 
with policing? Residents stated that trust is a big issue, even when you 
put yourself in a position of going forward to report. However, a bigger 
issue even before a woman will come forward to report, is the lack of 
awareness of what domestic violence is. The council needs to help with 
raising awareness of this in different communities, along with the 
police. 

 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
26/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

Borough Commander Detective Chief Superintendent James Conway 
presented to the committee, highlighting A New Met for London, the two year 
plan on how the Met will deliver more trust, less crime, and high standards. 
 
The committee raised the following comments and questions: 

 A year on since the Borough Commander visited the committee, where 
do you think police are in dealing with issues residents have with the 
police? James Conway stated that building up trust is vital with 
ensuring that the residents feel confident coming forward to report 
crime. How residents are treated when they do come forward to report 
a crime, not just by the police but across the whole service. If a 
resident is coming forward to an issue like domestic violence, then they 
need to be believed and an environment is created where they feel 
supported throughout the reporting. 

 What is the police doing to tackle rising violent crime within the 
borough? And what is the police doing to build trust within communities 
who are more vulnerable to violent crime? How will work against drug 
related crime be dealt with? James Conway highlighted the serious 
crime strategy the Metropolitan Police is developing, but more locally 
local police are working on tailoring police response to different 
boroughs, on the big issues in each ward. The police is dealing with 
drug related crime as a police force, but also as a stakeholder with the 
council, who also have a role in its own services. 

 Car theft is an increasing concern across the borough, what is the 
police response to this? James Conway stated that localised teams are 
dealing with local issues, with Hackney Wick recently seeing more 
work to look into car related crimes. 

 A lot of concerns in the borough is that residents do not see a fixed 
familiar ward team tackling crime in their area, will there be an increase 
in police presence that stays within the local area? It would do a lot of 
building trust in the community to see ward officers of a more diverse 
background, so residents can see themselves in the local police. 
James Conway reported on the dedicated ward officers and efforts 
recently to be recruiting more in this area and hopefully the next round 
of budget will support further recruitment. Generally, the Metropolitan 
Police are working to build more engagement teams, so officers can go 
into communities, with an experience of that community. 

 For a lot of young people, the police inappropriately using stop and 
search powers is their first interaction with the police. What are the 
police doing to ensure officers are correctly trained in this area? James 
Conway reflected on stop and search, stating that while it is an 
effective method with dealing with reducing weapons and drug issues 
on the street, it is also seen as being used in negative ways, and more 
can be done to ensure it is being used in a more critical and targeted 
way.  

 
The chair thanked the Borough Commander for his presentation and for 
residents attending and sharing their lived experiences with the committee. 
 

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE QUERY AND ACTION LOG  



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
26/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the action log. 
 

6. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
Nil items. 
 

7. VERBAL UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY LEADS  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the Update. 
 

8. FORTHCOMING DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the forward plan. 
 

9. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED CABINET PAPERS  
 
Nil items. 
 

10. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Nil items. 
 

11. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
Nil items. 
 

12. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
As the agenda circulated had no exempt/confidential reports and there was 
therefore no requirement to exclude the press and public to allow for its 
consideration. 
 
 

14. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 
Nil items. 
 

15. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
26/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

 
Nil items. 
 

16. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL) CABINET 
PAPERS  
 
Nil items. 
 

17. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 20:42 
 

Chair, Councillor Musthak Ahmed 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 


